

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE, and
ROD LUECK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL,
JAMES TARPEY, and
PAMELA PATTON,

Defendants,

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO,
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND,
SIERRA CLUB,
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,
SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Defendant-Intervenors.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' EARLY MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIMS 1 AND 2**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ATI’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Discrimination under Claims 1 & 2 is not before the Court.....	7
II. Colorado may not regulate extraterritorially.....	11
III. The RES directly controls Commerce Occurring Wholly Outside Colorado.....	14
IV. The RES Burdens Interstate Commerce.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

6 N.R.C. 892, *138 (N.R.C. 1977)	13
70 F.E.R.C. P61,215, 61 (F.E.R.C. 1995).....	15
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	14
<i>American Beverage Assoc. v. Rick Snyder</i> , 700 F.3d 796, 812 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 9
<i>Arkansas Electric Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1939).....	18, 20
<i>Bausman v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> 252 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7, 19
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	12
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573, 580 (1986).....	18
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	13
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. 69, 88-89 (1987)	8
<i>Energysolutions, LLC v. Utah</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 23245, 18-19 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Fed. Power Comm. v. So. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	15
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	13, 17
<i>Furst & Thomas v. Brewster</i> , 282 U.S. 493 (1931)	19
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	14, 21
<i>Government Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero)</i> , 706 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 336 (1989).....	8, 18, 20
<i>Hulsey v. Kmart, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 555, 557 (10th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033, 1040 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 21
<i>KT & G Corp. v. AG of Okla.</i> , 535 F.3d 1114, 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Ky. Power Co. v. Huelsmann</i> , 352 F.Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Ky. 2005).....	19
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	12
<i>Martin v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129008, at *3 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2013)	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 967 v. F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. N.H.</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	13, 15
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	14
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005) ...	18
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137, 142 (1970)	passim
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140210, (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2013) ...	14
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302, 1307 (10th Cir. 2008)	8, 18
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers v. Corey</i> , slip opinion at *72 (No. 12-14121, 9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2013)	passim

Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011) 21

Trade Council v. Natsios, 181 F.3d 38, 61 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 18

United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 261 F.3d 245 (2nd Cir. 2001) 9

V-1 Oil Company v. Utah State Department of Public Safety, 131 F.3d 1415 (10th Cir. 1997).. 20

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992) 8, 15, 17

Yakima Valley Mem. Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19458, 11-13 (9th Cir. Wash. Sept. 23, 2013) 21

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc., 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 21

Statutes

124 (1)(c) 3

16 U.S.C. §§ 824(a), (b)(1) 15

C.R.S. 40-2-124 2

Wyo. Stat. § 35-11-213..... 13

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 867 (5th Ed. 1979)..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8..... 16

Rule 56 9

Regulations

C.R.S. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(I),(V) & (V.5) 17

C.R.S. § 40-2-124(3)&(4)..... 17

FERC Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011)..... 15

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 8 2
